any quantitative information about the changes of those
indices induced by thermal motions. In order to describe
the influence of different solvents on aromaticity measures
the mean value of aromaticity indices for a specific ben-
zene analogue undergoing thermal motions was presented

as the function of the solvents polarity represented by the
dielectric constant. Besides, the actual distributions of
aromaticity indices were supplied for aniline and
p-nitroso aniline. All these data were collected in Fig. 4
(and additionally Fig. 5-7 in supplementary materials). The
comparison of these two compounds is interesting since the
latter extends the structure of the former by an electro-do-
nating side group, which results in very high sensitivity to
polarity of the environment of such push-pull system. The
altrerations of A1 geometry are more significant with the
increasing polarity of the medium [70]. Consequently, its
aromaticity expressed by HOMA values of the ground state
geometry is seriously reduced from 0.922 in the gas phase

Table 1. The correlation matrix between selected representative indices of aromaticity and their contributions to the dominant principal component

  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 PC1 PC2 PC3 PC4

1 HOMA 1.00   -0.875 -0.119 0.206 0.247

2 TRE 0.46 1.00   -0.443 -0.753 0.226 -0.054

3 ΔE 0.07 0.06 1.00   -0.366 0.073 -0.656 -0.548

4 Λ 0.18 0.10 0.09 1.00   -0.290 0.135 0.511 -0.738

5 χ -0.05 0.21 0.07 -0.16 1.00   0.049 -0.642 -0.487 -0.026

6 NICS(1) -0.78 -0.12 -0.33 -0.17 0.15 1.00   0.912 -0.270 0.093 -0.136

7 FLU1/2 -0.76 -0.16 -0.35 -0.19 0.14 0.96 1.00  0.923 -0.251 0.107 -0.106

8 ∇2ρ(BCP) 0.71 0.73 0.25 0.19 0.22 -0.57 -0.59 1.00 -0.792 -0.528 0.054 -0.042

9 κ -0.37 0.03 -0.19 -0.18 0.14 0.57 0.60 -0.17 0.582 -0.482 0.123 -0.056

0.00

0.02

0.04

0.06

0.08

0.10

0.12

0.14

0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0

FL
U

1/
2

dielectric constant
B Ph A C A1 A2 A3 A4

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%
FL

U
1/

2

gas THF acetone acetonitrile water

A   A1

0.75

0.80

0.85

0.90

0.95

0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0

H
O

M
A

dielectric constant
B Ph A C A1 A2 A3 A4

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

H
O

M
A

gas THF acetone acetonitrile water

A   A1

Fig. 4. The solvent influence on the FLU1/2 and HOMA estimated for conformations corresponding to thermally excited vibrations at
room temperature. On the left side the mean values of aromaticity measure were presented as a function of environment polarity, while
   on the right panel there are distributions of the actual values for two selected compounds (aniline (A) and p-nitroso aniline(A1))

The π-Electron Delocalization Imposed by Thermal Vibrations of Substituted Benzene Analogues... 11